

2021-2251, 2021-2291

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

REALTIME DATA LLC, dba IXO,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

ARRAY NETWORKS INC., NIMBUS DATA, INC.,
Defendants

**FORTINET, INC., REDUXIO SYSTEMS, INC.,
QUEST SOFTWARE, INC., CTERA NETWORKS, LTD.,
ARYAKA NETWORKS, INC., OPEN TEXT, INC.,
MONGODB INC., EGNYTE, INC., PANZURA, INC.,**
Defendants-Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Delaware in Case No. 1:17-cv-00800-CFC, Judge Colm F. Connolly

REALTIME DATA LLC, dba IXO,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

SPECTRA LOGIC CORPORATION,
Defendant-Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Delaware in Case No. 1:17-cv-00925-CFC, Judge Colm F. Connolly

APPELLANT REALTIME DATA LLC'S REPLY BRIEF

Dated: April 29, 2022

Reza Mirzaie

rmirzaie@raklaw.com

Marc A. Fenster

mfenster@raklaw.com

Brian D. Ledahl

bledahl@raklaw.com

Paul A. Kroeger

pkroeger@raklaw.com

Shani Williams

swilliams@raklaw.com

Russ August & Kabat

12424 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90025

Tel: (310) 826-7474

Fax: (310) 826-6991

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
Realtime Data LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

 A. The Patents Are Directed to Improved Methods of Digital Data
 Compression and Are Not Abstract 2

 1. Each of the asserted patents identify and solve problems
 specifically arising in the realm of computer networks 2

 2. The asserted claims do not merely invoke computers as a
 tool, but rather improve the functioning of the computer
 itself..... 5

 3. The recited solutions are sufficiently specific and apply
 unconventional solutions to known problems..... 7

 4. That the recited solutions may utilize some generic
 components does not make them abstract..... 12

 5. Defendants ignore this Court’s prior vacatur of the
 district court’s ineligibility decision and the numerous
 errors repeated by the district court 15

 6. Defendants’ cited cases are distinguishable..... 20

 B. Defendants’ Assertions that the Patents Lack Inventive Concept Are
 Contrary to Fact and Law..... 23

 1. The ’728, ’203, and ’825 patents 23

 2. The ’908, ’530, and ’458 patents 25

 3. The ’751 patent 27

III. REALTIME’S RESPONSE TO *AMICUS CURIAE* 28

IV. CONCLUSION 30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Affinity Labs. of Texas, LLC v. DIRECTV, LLC
 838 F. 3d 1253 (Fed. Cir. 2016) 5

Alice Corp. Pty. v. CLS Bank Int’l,
 573 U.S. 208 (2014) 23

Bascom Glob. Internet Servs., Inc. v. AT&T Mobility LLC,
 827 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2016) 24

Berkheimer v. HP Inc.,
 881 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2018) 11

Customedia Techs., LLC v. Dish Network Corp.,
 951 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2020) 5

DDR Holdings, LLC v. Hotels.com, L.P.,
 773 F.3d 1245 (Fed. Cir. 2014) 4, 5, 11

Electric Power Group, LLC v. Alstom S.A
 830 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2016) 20, 22

Enfish, LLC v. Microsoft Corp.,
 822 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2016) 2, 3, 12, 25

Ericsson Inc. v. TCL Commc’n Tech. Holdings Ltd.,
 955 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2020) 6, 7

Free Stream v. Alphonso Inc.,
 No. 2019-1506, 2021 WL 1880931 (Fed. Cir. May 11, 2021) 11

Voit Technologies, LLC v. Del-Ton, Inc.,
 1000 (Fed. Cir. 2019) 20

Intell. Ventures I LLC v. Symantec Corp.,
 838 F.3d 1307 (Fed. Cir. 2016) 4, 5

Koninklijke KPN N.V. v. Gemalto M2M GmbH,
 942 F.3d 1143 (Fed. Cir. 2019) 13, 22

Mentone Sols. LLC v. Digi Int’l Inc.,
No. 2021-1202, 2021 WL 5291802 (Fed. Cir. Nov. 15, 2021)..... 17

Packet Intel. LLC v. NetScout Sys., Inc.,
965 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2020)..... 10

PersonalWeb Techs. LLC v. Google LLC,
8 F.4th 1310 (Fed. Cir. 2021)..... 19

Realtime Data LLC v. Reduxio Sys., Inc.,
831 F. App’x 492 (Fed. Cir. 2020)..... 1

RecogniCorp, LLC v. Nintendo Co.,
855 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2017)..... 21

SRI Int’l, Inc. v. Cisco Sys., Inc.,
930 F. 3d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 2019)..... 3

TecSec, Inc. v. Adobe Inc.,
978 F.3d 1278 (Fed. Cir. 2020)..... 7

Uniloc USA, Inc. v. LG Elecs. USA, Inc.,
957 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2020)..... 13, 14, 25

Visual Memory LLC v. NVIDIA Corp.,
867 F.3d 1253 (Fed. Cir. 2017)..... 10

Yu v. Apple Inc.,
1 F. 4th 1040 (Fed. Cir. 2021)..... 11
